
 
Leicestershire Thursday League 1894-95 

 

 Winner:  ? 

 Runner-up:  ? 

 

The composition of the League is not currently known.  

 

Games played on a Thursday during 1894-5 have been divided into two categories – Thursday League and 

other games. Since newspapers do not always assign games as “League” or “Friendly”  it is very likely that 

some of the results listed below have been incorrectly categorised. 

 

Leicestershire Thursday League Results & Match Details 

Date Home   Away Match Notes 

6.12.1894 Hinckley 0 3 Banks 
Rex Smith (3) 

 

6.12.1894 Leicester Athletic 1 1 Thursday Half-Holiday  

6.12.1894 Melton 
Lee 

Belton 

2 4 Leicestershire Regiment 
AN Others 

At Melton. 

6.12.1894 Wigston Depot 1 1 Post Office Glen Parva Barracks 

20.12.1894 Banks 
Jacques 

1 

(1) 

0 

(0) 

Post Office Victoria Park, Leicester. 

The ground was very slippery and 

players struggled in keeping their feet. 

The Post Office had a number of easy 

chances which were lost in a 

“marvellous manner.” 

27.12.1894 Banks 0 0 Victoria Victoria Park, Leicester. 

This should have been a Thursday 

League match, but as neither side was 

at full strength it was decided to play a 

friendly game instead. 

10.1.1895 Owing to frost and the 

thick carpet of snow all 

matches were 

abandoned. 

    

22.1.1895 Victoria 6 0 Post Office Victoria Park, Leicester. 

28.2.1895 Banks 

AN Others 

2 

(0) 

2 

(1) 

Victoria 

C Walker 

Jacques 

Victoria Park, Leicester. 

Large number of spectators 

14.3.1895 Post Office 1 

(1) 

4 

(1) 

Banks Evington-lane, Leicester. 

Large number of spectators. 

4.4.1895 Fosse Rovers 0 0 Thursday League Walnut-street Ground, Leicester. 

Fair attendance. 

Game played for the benefit of the 

Thursday League. 

 

 

Other Thursday Results & Match Details 

Date Home   Away Match Details 

18.10.1894 Hinckley Town 2 

(1) 

4 

(3) 

Post Office Holywell Ground, Hinckley. 

18.10.1894 Leicester Banks 3 1 Northampton Banks Victoria Park, Leicester 

500 spectators. 

Ground was in excellent condition. 

Northampton arrived with 10 men but 

secured a substitute at the ground. 



18.10.1894 Medway-street 2md 3 2 Portland-street 2nd  

18.10.1894 Pawnbrokers 2 1 Victoria  

18.10.1894 Victoria 
Harris (3) 

Joule 

4 0 Wyggeston School Victoria Park, Leicester.  

25.10.1894 Post Office 
AN Other 

1 3 Victoria A Team 
Dolman 

Partridge 

Upstone 

Very strong wind 

1.11.1894 Banks 
Oliver 

Andrews 

og 

AN Other 

4 

(3) 

1 

(0) 

Kettering Half-Holiday 
Franks 

Victoria Park, Leicester. 

Fair number of spectators 

“Threatening” weather. 

1.11.1894 Charles’ Team 2 2 Pawnbrokers  

1.11.1894 Victoria 
Holt (2) 

Cassell  

Jones 

Walker 

5 1 Hinckley 
Hawkins 

 

8.11.1894 Leicester Athletic 4 2 Pawnbrokers  

15.11.1894 Banks 
Andrews 

Hyland 

2 

(0) 

1 

(0) 

Wellingborough 

Grammar School 
Franklin 

Vitoria Park, Leicester. 

Fair number of spectators. 

Turf was very sodden 

15.11.1894 Hinckley 2nd 2 2 Banks 2nd  

15.11.1894 Leicester A A Nuneaton Nuneaton were unable to raise a team 

15.11.1894 Leicester Athletic 5 2 Thursday Half-Holiday Welford-road Recreation Ground, 

Leicester. 

15.11.1894 Leicester Pawnbrokers 3 3 Co-operative Athletic Welford-road Recreation Ground, 

Leicester. 

22.11.1894 Co-operative 
Haylock 

Hoyland (2) 

Ward 

4 0 Leicester Athletic Welford-road Recreation Ground, 

Leicester. 

22.11.1894 Market Harborough 2 1 Banks A rough and unpleasant game. The 

winning goal was scored in almost total 

darkness. 

22.11.1894 Victoria 2 3 Consumers Victoria Park, Leicester. 

A well-contested game. 

29.11.1894 Co-operative 1 0 Thursday Half-Holiday Welford-road, Leicester. 

29.11.1894 Depot Leicestershire 

Regiment 

1 

(1) 

1 

(0) 

Leicester Athletic Glen Parva. 

Fine weather 

29.11.1894 Fosse Rovers 

Miller (2) 

AN Others 

4 

(3) 

0 

(0) 

Victoria Walnut-street ground, Leicester. 

Fair number of spectators 

Miller scored twice in a minute. 

29.11.1894 Pawnbrokers 
Squires (3) 

Whaite (2) 

Warner 

Lee 

7 0 Excelsior Welford-road, Leicester. 

6.12.1894 Leicester Athletic 1 1 Thursday Half-Holiday  

6.12.1894 Pawnbrokers 1 0 St John’s Pawnbrokers ground,  Regent’s-road. , 

Leicester. 

6.12.1894 Victoria-road 4 0 Banks 2nd  

13.12.1894 Banks 2 0 Northampton Thursday 

Half-Holiday 

Victoria Park, Leicester. 

13.12.1894 Banks 2nd 3 0 Mill Hill School Victoria Park, Leicester. 

13.12.1894 Co-operative 
Hoyland (pen) 

2 3 Wigston Depot 
Broadwell 

Welford-road Ground, Leicester. 



Toone Chesterton (2) 

13.12.1894 Post Office A Team 4 0 Pawnbrokers Evington-lane, Leicester. 

13.12.1894 Victoria 
AN Other 

1 6 Fosse Rovers 
Pickard (3) 

Miller (2) 

Davis 

Victoria Park, Leicester. 

13.12.1894 Victoria 2nd 2 1 Hinckley 2nd Victoria Park, Leicester. 

20.12.1894 Bank 

Jacques 

1 

(1) 

0 

(0) 

Post Office Victoria Park, Leicester. 

20.12.1894 Co-operative 0 0 Pawnbrokers Welford-rad Recreation Ground, 

Leicester. 

27.12.1894 Banks 0 0 Victoria Victoria Park, Leicester. 

This should have been a League match, 

but as neither side had their full 

strength, it was decided to play a 

friendly. 

3.1.1895 Co-operative 0 0 Pawnbrokers  

 Banks   Leicestershire Clergy Victoria Park, Leicester. 

24.1.1895 Banks 0 

(0) 

11 

(4) 

Fosse Rovers 
Priestman (2) 

Milliken (2) 

Miller 

R Miller (2) 

W Miller 

Stirling 

AN Others 

Victoria Park, Leicester. 

Large number of spectators. 

The ground was in wretched condition, 

Towards the end of the game 

Priestman from a goal kick ran three 

quarters the length of the ground and 

“landed a beautiful goal.” 

7.3.1895 Leicester Banks 4 

(3) 

4 

(0) 

Notts Waverley Victoria Park, Leicester. 

7.3.1995 Nuneaton Co-operative 3 5 Leicester Co-operative  

21.3.1895 Northampton Banks 1 1 Leicester Banks  

 

Match Reports 

 

 
Leicester Daily Post - 25 January 1895 

 


